

WPMS No. 2106 of 2015

with

WPMS No. 2453 of 2017

with

WPMS No. 173 of 2019

Hon'ble Manoj K. Tiwari, J.

Mr. H.M. Raturi, Mrs. Mamta Bisht, Mr. Vinod Nautiyal, Deputy Advocate General, Mr. S.K. Mishra, Mr. Sudhir Singh, Mr. R.C. Arya and Mr. Pradeep Hariya, Standing Counsel, Mr. V.S. Rawat, Mr. Darshan Singh Bisht, Mr. M.S. Bisht, Mr. Gajendra Tripathi, Mr. Atul Bahuguna & Mr. J.S. Bisht, Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand.

Mr. Akhilesh Kalra, Advocate, holding brief of Ms. Soniya Chawla, Advocate for petitioner in WPMS No. 173 of 2019.

Dr. K.H. Gupta, Advocate for respondent nos.1/3 and 1/4.

Mr. Ahrar Baig, Advocate for respondent no. 3.

Mr. Rakesh Thapliyal, Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. Mukesh Kaparwan, Advocate for respondent no. 10.

Heard learned counsel for the parties through video conferencing.

Dr. K.H. Gupta, Advocate submits that he has received counter affidavit from his clients. He prays for and is granted 48 hours' time to file counter affidavit in the Registry.

Petitioners may file rejoinder affidavit within three weeks.

Respondent no. 10 may also file reply to the counter affidavit filed by respondent nos. 1/3 & 1/4 within same time.

Dr. K.H. Gupta, Advocate undertakes to supply softcopy of the counter affidavit

to learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 10 within 48 hours.

List this matter alongwith connected cases on 18.08.2020.

Interim order in the connected cases to continue till then.

Arpan

(Manoj K. Tiwari, J.)

22.07.2020